
1 

 

XXXXXXX Fritsch 

XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX Berlin 

GERMANY 

 

 

Send to: 

Petitions Team 

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights 

United Nations Office at Geneva 

1211 Geneva 10 

SWITZERLAND 

 

 

4th February 2019 

 

 

Complaint about the German compulsion to pay a television tax as being a violation 

against Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention 

Complaint about the German compulsion to be forced of making usage of a lawyer in 

front of a court of second instance and above, as being a violation against Article 6 

subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention 

 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

I hereby file a complaint against the German compulsion to pay a television tax and in 

addition I do also file a complaint against the German compulsion to be forced of making 

usage of a lawyer in front of a court of second instance and above, as both compulsions are 

violations on certain Articles of the Human Rights Convention and therefore violations of my 

own rights, which the United Nations have granted me and all other people, whose countries 

are part of the United Nations. 

 

The following Articles of the Human Rights Convention are violated by the Federal Republic 

of Germany, which is a member of the United Nations and has therefore obliged to follow and 

protect these Articles: 

 

ARTICLE 6 SUBSECTION 3. (c) 

Right to a fair trial 

 

Subsection 3. (c): “Everyone charged with a criminal offence has the following minimum 

rights: to defend himself in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing or, if he 

has not sufficient means to pay for legal assistance, to be given it free when the interests of 

justice so require;” 
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ARTICLE 9 

Freedom of thought, conscience and religion 

 

“1. Everyone has the right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion; this right includes 

freedom to change his religion or belief and freedom, either alone or in community with 

others and in public or private, to manifest his religion or belief, in worship, teaching, practice 

and observance. 

 

2. Freedom to manifest one’s religion or beliefs shall be subject only to such limitations as are 

prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety, 

for the protection of public order, health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 

freedoms of others.” 

 

Reasons for making these complaints 

 

Since 1st January 2013, there is a new law valid in the Federal Republic Of Germany, known 

in German language as the “Rundfunkbeitragsstaatsvertrag”. This law has been signed in 

2010, by all of the 16 prime ministers of the 16 German states, yet without inclusion of the 

German parliament in Berlin. According to this law, since 1st January 2013 every German 

household has to pay 17,50 Euro per month, to finance the German public television 

institutions ARD (Arbeitsgemeinschaft der öffentlich-rechtlichen Rundfunkanstalten der 

Bundesrepublik Deutschland), ZDF (Zweites Deutsches Fernsehen) and the 

Deutschlandradio. Before the 1st January 2013, and therefore until 31st December 2012, only 

the households had to pay the “Rundfunkbeitrag”, which I will now continue to call 

“Television Tax” in my complaint, that actually owned a television, a radio or a computer 

with internet access. Yet, since 1st January 2013 it doesn’t matter anymore in Germany, if one 

owns a television, radio or computer with internet access, as the new television tax forces 

every household and company in Germany to pay at least 17,50 Euro per month to the 

German public television institutions. The money itself is being taken by the “ARD ZDF 

Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice”, in 50439 Köln (Cologne) and then given to the German 

public television institutions in different percentages, according to their size. German 

households have to pay 17,50 Euro per month, while for the companies their size and number 

of employees decides how much they have to give per month. 

 

The money that is being given by the German households and companies, is being used to 

finance the programs of the German public television institutions, as well as the institutions 

themselves. One of the problems is that even those households have to pay the television tax, 

which are having no television, no radio and no computer or any other electronic device, that 

can make it possible for the people inside those households to consume the programs of the 

German public television institutions. 

 

To make it worse, ARD and ZDF, as well as all their other institutions, known as German 

regional broadcasters, like the “Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg”, that is covering the area of 

Berlin and Brandenburg and therefore also my area, actually produce shows and programs, 



3 

 

which insult certain religious beliefs and also the people who are following those beliefs, 

including of making insults against God himself. Yet, people like those, which I am also part 

of, are still forced to pay for these programs, according to the German law, known as the 

Rundfunkbeitragsstaatsvertrag. Nor is this just unacceptable for religious people like me, but 

this is also a violation of Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. 

 

An example as proof: 

 

On 4th August 2009 the ZDF has published an episode of its show “Frontal 21”, in which 

two Bible students, Rita Stumpp and Anita Grünwald, have been introduced in a very bad, 

insulting and lying way. Both were members of the “Deutsche Missionsgemeinschaft” 

(German Missionary Society) and helped poor people in a hospital of Yemen free of charge 

but have been kidnapped and murdered on a trip through the country, by Islamic terrorists. 

Yet, in its said show, the ZDF has used sole propaganda and put these two poor young 

Christian women on the same line with the terrorists who have murdered them, by making 

insulting comments about these two young Christian women, in which they have been called 

“binge drinkers and potential warriors of fundamentalism”. To support these lies, the ZDF 

has filmed inside the headquarters of the German Missionary Society with a secret camera 

and has therefore given the conclusion to the watcher that the German Missionary Society is a 

kind of a secret organization, where one can only film in secret and disguise, although this is 

far away from the actual truth. Another fact is that the ZDF didn’t even received a required 

approval from the German Missionary Society, to film on their grounds. The ZDF has also 

never asked them, as they targeted to make sole propaganda against the German Missionary 

Society, by trying to make it look like a secret organization, and also targeted to compare all 

of its followers with Muslim extremists and make it clear to the viewer, that there would be 

actually no difference between Christian members, that go into foreign countries to help other 

people, and Muslim extremists, who just want to kill people for their own power. 

 

Although this program has been heavily criticized by the Christian communities in Germany, 

that included in sending letters to the ZDF, asking them to apologize for this pure anti-

Christian propaganda, the ZDF never took a stand, nor did it ever apologize, and has given the 

data of the program even to the ARD, so that they were able to publish the same propaganda 

on-screen again, on 8th October 2009, in their show with the name “Panorama”. 

 

Also, in the same year, therefore in 2009, the ZDF has shown a series of episodes, under the 

name “Götter Wie Wir” (Gods Like Us), in which they allowed an actor to play as God 

himself, although this is strictly forbidden, according to the 2nd of the 10 commandments in 

the Bible (“You shall not make for yourself a carved image, or any likeness of anything that is 

in heaven above, or that is in the earth beneath, or that is in the water under the earth;”). To 

make it worse, the actor, who actually plays as God, portrayed him as a silly, old man who 

lost his glasses. Yet, this is forbidden as well, according to 2nd Moses (Exodus) chapter 22 

verses 27-28. All these shows, and all anti-religious shows that followed after those, who also, 

even after many complaints of Christian churches and communities, have been aired 

numerous times again, like the “Frontal 21” episode in the program of the ARD on 8th 
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October 2009, are insulting God and all of his followers very drastically and in a non-

acceptable way and also hurt my religious feelings. To write it straight: God is not just being 

portrayed, which is worse enough, but even portrayed as an idiot. Nobody on Earth can force 

me, a true believer into God which the ARD and the ZDF portray as an idiot, to ever pay for 

such insulting shows like this. 

 

Yet, the problem is that even for the fact that these shows are pure propaganda against God, 

his billions of followers, including myself, and all of my beliefs, the Rundfunk Berlin-

Brandenburg, which is, as a German regional broadcaster, a part of the German public 

television institutions, tries to force me to pay for their program and therefore also tries to 

force me to finance shows that go against my very beliefs. And although these examples are 

almost 10 years old, there are more actual examples, which proof that the programs of ARD 

and ZDF insult my religious beliefs, yet they don’t stop harassing me to finally pay for their 

anti-religious shows, which I truly can’t and also don’t have to, as this is a huge violation of 

my rights in Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention: 

 

On every 1st January, which also happened on 1st January 2019, there is a New Year speech 

made by the Christian church and published in the live programs of ARD and ZDF. On 1st 

January 2019, this speech has been held by a female Evangelical priest. The problem is that 

she did not covered her hair with a scarf, nor did she actually cut her hair totally, before she 

was giving the prayer. Yet, according to the Bible, in Corinthians 1 chapter 11 verses 4-6, this 

is strictly forbidden: 

 

“Every man who takes part in prayer, or gives teaching as a prophet, with his head covered, 

puts shame on his head. But every woman who does so with her head unveiled, puts shame on 

her head: for it is the same as if her hair was cut off. For if a woman is not veiled, let her hair 

be cut off; but if it is a shame to a woman to have her hair cut off, let her be veiled. For it is 

not right for a man to have his head covered, because he is the image and glory of God: but 

the woman is the glory of the man.” 

 

By openly showing a female priest that did not covered her hair, nor did she cut it off before 

her prayer, she was openly going against one of God’s holy laws, which, in my religion, is an 

extreme assault on my religion that nobody, also not the ARD, the ZDF, nor the Rundfunk 

Berlin-Brandenburg, or anyone else in the world, can force me to pay for. 

 

There are many more examples that are important for me to list them here, to proof that 

forcing me to pay for shows like these, is truly a violation of Biblical laws and therefore a 

violation of my rights, according to Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. I have also 

stated these in my lawsuits in front of the Administrative Court of Berlin (first instance) and 

in front of the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin (second instance), as well as in front of 

the German Federal Constitutional Court and even in front of the European Court Of Human 

Rights, but unfortunately none of them was willing to take my reasons seriously: 
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Many shows in the programs of ARD, ZDF and all the other channels of the German public 

television institutions, like the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg, have cooking shows. In these 

shows certain kinds of animals are being used, that are forbidden to be cooked, fried or even 

eaten under Biblical law. For example, very often in these cooking shows pork and rabbit are 

part of the menu, which is a violation of 3rd Moses (Leviticus) chapter 11 verses 6-7: “And the 

hare, because he cheweth the cud, but divideth not the hoof; he is unclean unto you. And the 

swine, though he divide the hoof, and be clovenfooted, yet he cheweth not the cud; he is 

unclean to you.” Also, they cook and fry crabs and other animals of the sea that do not have 

flippers, nor scales, which is also totally going against my religious feelings and beliefs, as 

this is a violation against 3rd Moses (Leviticus) chapter 11 verse 12: “Whatsoever hath no fins 

nor scales in the waters, that shall be an abomination unto you.” Also, the German public 

television institutions have and publicize shows, in which certain Asian countries are shown, 

where they even show how the people living in these countries eat insects, which is absolutely 

forbidden in the Bible, according to 3rd Moses (Leviticus) chapter 11 verses 20-23: “All fowls 

that creep, going upon all four, shall be an abomination unto you. Yet these may ye eat of 

every flying creeping thing that goeth upon all four, which have legs above their feet, to leap 

withal upon the earth; Even these of them ye may eat; the locust after his kind, and the bald 

locust after his kind, and the beetle after his kind, and the grasshopper after his kind. But all 

other flying creeping things, which have four feet, shall be an abomination unto you.” 

 

The violation of my faith, by forcing me to pay for programs like these, doesn’t stop with 

food. Even more serious crimes include the showing of pagan religions, that rely on fortune-

telling. This goes totally against 3rd Moses (Leviticus) chapter 20 verses 6-8: “And the soul 

that turneth after such as have familiar spirits, and after wizards, to go a whoring after them, 

I will even set my face against that soul, and will cut him off from among his people. Sanctify 

yourselves therefore, and be ye holy: for I am the Lord your God. And ye shall keep my 

statutes, and do them: I am the Lord which sanctify you.” In the same chapter, in verse 27, 

this is even being taken as a crime, for which only the death penalty can be used as 

punishment: “A man also or woman that hath a familiar spirit, or that is a wizard, shall 

surely be put to death: they shall stone them with stones: their blood shall be upon them.” 

Other crimes like this include the showing of prostitutes, as well as their customers, in the 

programs of the German public television institutions, which are nothing more than marriage 

breakers and can only be dealt with the harshest punishment possible, as being ordered by 

God in 3rd Moses (Leviticus) chapter 20 verse 10: “And the man that committeth adultery with 

another man's wife, even he that committeth adultery with his neighbour's wife, the adulterer 

and the adulteress shall surely be put to death.” This order has also been given by God again 

in 5th Moses (Deuteronomy) chapter 22 verse 22: “If a man be found lying with a woman 

married to an husband, then they shall both of them die, both the man that lay with the 

woman, and the woman: so shalt thou put away evil from Israel.” The same goes for the 

showing of homosexuals and transsexuals, which is totally going against 3rd Moses 

(Leviticus) chapter 18 verse 22 “Thou shalt not lie with mankind, as with womankind: it is 

abomination.”, as well as against 5th Moses (Deuteronomy) chapter 22 verse 5: “The woman 

shall not wear that which pertaineth unto a man, neither shall a man put on a woman's 

garment: for all that do so are abomination unto the LORD thy God.” 
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That means, if I would pay the German television tax freely, I would also violate against God 

and his holy laws, which is absolutely no option for me, yet the Rundfunk Berlin-

Brandenburg keeps harassing me, trying to force me to pay, although this is totally going 

against Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. If I would pay them and therefore finance 

programs and shows like those as mentioned above, I would receive the death penalty and, 

even worse than that, will be sent to Hell forever by God, instead of being granted by him 

with Paradise, as whoever he throws out of Israel, he would never grant Paradise to that 

person as well. This is a situation that I, as a true believer into God, cannot allow to ever 

happen. Yet, if I do not pay the German television tax, the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg has 

the unlawful right, to order the German taxation authorities, even with the help of law 

enforcement, to put me under arrest and incarcerate me for 6 full months in prison, although 

in Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention it is stated, that I, as everyone else, have the 

absolute right for freedom of thought, conscience and religion. I do also not pose a threat to 

democratic society, nor do I represent a threat to public safety or any other kind of danger to 

the health, morals, rights and freedoms of others. The only one, that is threatened here, is I 

myself, as the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg keeps harassing me and trying to make me pay 

for something, that entirely goes against my religious beliefs and therefore also forces me to 

commit suicide, if they ever should try to put me into prison for it or try to take valuable 

things out of my home, to “pay my debt”, via an enforcement by writ. I cannot let this happen 

and am ordered by God to commit suicide, as this is the only way for me to prevent myself of 

being sent to Hell, if the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg doesn’t stop in harassing me and keep 

forcing me to pay the German television tax, which finances programs that go totally against 

my religious beliefs and are therefore a violation of my right, as stated in Article 9 of the 

Human Rights Convention. Yet, nobody, the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg itself, the 

German judges of the courts of first and second instance, the judges of the German federal 

institutional court, nor the judges of the European Court of Human Rights seem to take my 

serious commitment to God and the serious threat to Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention by the German television tax truly serious. 

 

Another big factor in my religion, which I can never walk astray from and never will break a 

single of its laws, is the fact that the German public television institutions are having an, as I 

call it, alliance with the French television channel “Arte”. Arte can be seen as kind of a joint 

venture of the German and French public television institutions and it is therefore gaining a 

lot from the German television tax as well, that every German household is forced to pay, 

regardless if there are any televisions, radios, computers or any other electronic devices in 

those households. If I would freely pay the German television tax, I would therefore finance 

the program of Arte and the entire channel as well. The problem is though, that my ancestors 

are Huguenots, Evangelic French that have been killed by the thousands, men, women and 

children alike, by the French, during the “Night Of Bartholomew”, on 24th August 1572, a 

date that no Huguenot will ever forgive or forget. My grandfather from mothers’ side, who, 

unfortunately, passed away on 19th January 2015, after bravely battling his cancer disease for 

many years, was a Huguenot and gave this heritage to my mother, who gave birth to me and 

therefore passed this heritage upon me too. We are all Huguenots. Huguenot faith is different, 

then the common Christian faith, as, according to our religion, nobody can be a Huguenot, if 
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he does not come from the same bloodline of the Evangelic French, who, back in the day, 

have been hunted and even killed for their Evangelic beliefs. One might say that the 

Huguenots are not a special kind of people according to any bloodline, as we don’t share the 

same kind of story as the Jews do. Yet, all the ones who are descendants of the very 

Huguenots that have been hunted down in France 447 years ago and who fled to numerous 

countries, including Germany, to have a new life, away from being hunted and killed, just 

because of their Evangelic faith, are automatically Huguenots and cannot lay down this 

bloodline, which goes back to the very first Huguenots, that had to leave their beloved home. 

 

As I have just written above, the Night of Bartholomew is a night that we Huguenots, 

including myself, cannot forgive nor forget. Neither could my grandfather or his Huguenot 

ancestors, as he told me so many years ago. We still consider France our very enemy, as too 

much blood has been spilled back in the day. It sounds cruel but it is the very fact that we 

cannot change and which we Huguenots have not started but the French themselves, as they 

have started to kill us all, by having no real reason for doing this, other than that we are 

Evangelic and not Catholic. Yet, now the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg, along with its 

helper, the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice, wants to force me to pay the German 

television tax, which therefore would make me pay for a French channel and finance it as 

well. This is unacceptable in my Huguenot religion and would just be like stabbing all my 

Huguenot ancestors right into their backs, after they have suffered so much and died by the 

thousands, to ensure that many years later my grandfather, my mother, myself and all our 

other Huguenot ancestors, that came after the first Huguenots, can have the chance of 

experiencing life. 

 

It is therefore out of question, that I would ever pay the German television tax. Not just 

according to the fact that this would go against my religious beliefs, but also because of the 

fact that I would be seen as a traitor in God’s eyes, if I would freely give any payment to the 

German public television institutions, as it is not just a violation of Biblical laws, but an insult 

to God, that He would, and that I am absolutely sure about, never forgive, nor forget. To make 

it worse, this would mean that I would never have the chance to go to Paradise after I die, but 

only to Hell, as I absolutely believe in both of these as well. Obviously, going to Hell is out of 

question for me, as I do want to join my ancestors and all the prophets and martyrs of God in 

Paradise, instead of having to suffer forever in Hell’s fire, just because I was freely paying the 

German television tax, that finances programs that insult God and his followers, as well as 

financing Arte, the French television channel, and therefore a channel from the country where 

the murderers of my ancestors come from and live. 

 

My beliefs, as I have written them above, are fully protected by Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention, as my faith does not, as it is being mentioned in subsection 2 of Article 9, risk 

public safety, nor damages it the protection of public order, health or morals and neither does 

it attack the rights and freedoms of others. Yet, my religion is absolutely violated by the 

German television tax, which is based on the unlawful “Rundfunkbeitragsstaatsvertrag”. This 

is something that I cannot accept nor tolerate, and I never will. 
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Unfortunately, my arguments, which were exactly the same, have not been taken serious by 

the German justice system. In August 2014, I have received the first so-called 

“Beitragsbescheid” (Letter of financial contribution), which is a letter from the ARD ZDF 

Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice, situated in the city of Köln (Cologne), in which a single 

sum of 331,64 Euro has been settled against me, covering the television tax from January 

2013 to March 2014, and which I have filed a contradiction letter against, on 18th August 

2014. The same procedure happened again, when I have received a second letter, this time 

called “Festsetzungsbescheid” (Letter of financial settlement contribution), in December 

2014, settling a sum of 115,88 Euro, from April 2014 to September 2014, which I have also 

filed a contradiction letter against, dated 10th December 2014. The same happened in January 

2015, with a second letter of financial settlement contribution, settling a sum of 61,94 Euro, 

from October 2014 to December 2014, which I also had to file a contradiction letter against, 

dated 19th January 2015. It has to be stated, that I have sent all my letters of contradiction, as 

it has been stated in the letters of the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice, to the 

“Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg” in Berlin, Germany, which is one of the German regional 

broadcasters, responsible for my area (Berlin and Brandenburg). Yet, instead of answering my 

letters of contradiction by itself, the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg has sent all of my 

contradiction letters to the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice in Köln (Cologne), 

although they are not having any legal capacity, which they even admit in the imprint of their 

own website (https://www.rundfunkbeitrag.de). Yet, with their appeal notification dated 1st 

October 2015, they have denied my arguments, although they don’t have the legal capacity to 

do this, and therefore forced me to file a lawsuit against the three letters of financial 

settlement contribution. In that 152-pages tall lawsuit, I have used all the arguments that I 

have just given in this letter as well, telling the Administrative Court of Berlin that paying the 

German television tax goes totally against my religion and is indeed a violation of my given 

right in Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. 

 

Yet, with its decision from 3rd August 2017, the Court decided that all my arguments were for 

nothing and that the three letters of financial settlement contribution were not violating any of 

my rights, including Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. In fact, in its decision, the 

judge didn’t even mention Article 9 and he also dismissed the many arguments that I have 

used to proof to the Court that paying the German television tax and therefore going against 

my religious beliefs, is indeed a violation of the rights that the Human Rights Convention has 

granted me and everybody else. On page 19 the court even declares that, during the judicial 

hearing, I would have stepped away from the claim in my lawsuit, in which I wrote that I 

would rather commit a religious-ceremonial suicide, than paying the German television tax. 

However, this is absolutely untrue, as I have never stepped away from my religious 

dedication, also not during the hearing, and to me it just proves that the court didn’t took me 

and my lawsuit serious at all. 

 

As I was, and will be forever, determined, to defend my religion, my beliefs and especially 

my rights, even in the face of death, I have filed an appeal at the Higher Administrative Court 

of Berlin, which is the court of second instance, with letter from 17th August 2017. According 

to § 78 of the German “Zivilprozessordnung” (code of civil procedure), one is forced to make 
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usage of an attorney, as soon as he wants to file an appeal at the second Court of instance in 

Germany. Yet, as I knew that this is a violation of Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human 

Rights Convention, I have filed my appeal alone, without the usage of an attorney and have 

also stated the reason for this, by using Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights 

Convention as my main argument, along with Article 47 of the European Charter Of 

Fundamental Rights, that gives me the same right, as a citizen of the European Union. After 

the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin has sent me a letter, to acknowledge my appeal has 

arrived, dated 29th August 2017, I have sent them my 117-pages tall letter with all the 

arguments, that I have already given to the Administrative Court, back in October 2015. This 

also included my right in Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention, that grants me the 

freedom of following my religion and that also protects me to be forced by anyone to commit 

actions that absolutely go against my religion, which also includes paying the German 

television tax. 

 

By ignoring Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention, and therefore by 

openly going against it, the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin has denied my appeal, with 

letter of 17th April 2018, and also, without any reason, has stated that its decision would even 

be inadmissible. The judge has entirely ignored my arguments and even stated that making no 

usage of an attorney would violate “an orderly administration of justice”. This argument alone 

goes totally against Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention, as that 

Article declares that “everyone” has the right to defend himself in person and as I am 

threatened by the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg, I am the defender, as I had to sue them, so 

that they will finally leave me alone and don’t threaten me any longer. There is absolutely no 

word in this Article, which says that one can be forced of making usage of an attorney, as 

otherwise this person would be discriminated, in comparison to people that have an attorney, 

which cannot be accepted in a democratic society, as this would be also a violation of Article 

14 of the Human Rights Convention. Yet, this discrimination has taken place in this case 

against me and therefore has violated my right of bringing my case forward, even when not 

having an attorney, as this right has been granted to me and everybody else in Article 6 

subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention. 

 

After this unlawful decision, I was therefore unable to bring my case forward to the German 

Federal Administrative Court, the third court of instance, as the Higher Administrative Court, 

the second court of instance, has already denied my appeal, which means I never have 

received a trial at the Higher Administrative Court. Yet, after this unlawful decision I had the 

right to bring my case to the German Federal Constitutional Court, situated in the German city 

of Karlsruhe, which I have done so with two letters, both dated 24th April 2018. The two 

cases, one against paying the television tax, due to my religious beliefs, and one against the 

German compulsion of using an attorney at a Court of second instance or higher, which is 

even against the German “Grundgesetz” (Constitution for the Federal Republic of Germany, 

although the name is misleading because it is in fact a “Basic Law” and not a constitution, 

according to its last Article 146). In these cases, I was only allowed to make usage of articles 

of the Constitution (Basic Law) for the Federal Republic of Germany and therefore was not 

allowed to mention Article 6 subsection 3. (c), nor Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention. 
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Unfortunately, with letter of 7th November 2018, the German Federal Constitutional Court 

denied both of my appeals, both put together in one case number (1 BvR 952/18) and stated 

that my constitutional complaints won’t even be given a ruling. The three judges that made 

this decision (Prof. Dr. Ferdinand Kirchhof, Prof. Dr. Johannes Masing and Prof. Dr. Andreas 

L. Paulus), did not even gave me any reason for their decision, stating that according to § 93d 

subsection 1 sentence 3 of the Bundesverfassungsgerichtsgesetz (Federal Constitutional Court 

Act) they don’t have to give me a reason for their decision at all. Not only is this very unfair, 

by giving the suitor no reason for this decision in a democratic country with a so-called 

independent justice system, the three judges also lied to me in their decision, stating that this 

decision would be inadmissible. That is a pure lie, as these judges should have known that 

their unlawful decision automatically gave me the right to bring my case to the European 

Court Of Human Rights in Strasburg, France, which I immediately did a few days later. 

 

I have filed my complaint in front of the European Court Of Human Rights, with letter from 

16th November 2018, complaining that paying the television tax, and therefore financing 

programs and television shows that totally go against my religious beliefs and even insult 

them, as well as insulting God, are a violation of my right in Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention. I have also complained about the behavior of the Higher Administrative Court of 

Berlin, as well as about the behavior of the German Federal Constitutional Court, by denying 

to work on my case, as it happened at the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin, as well as 

giving me no reason for denying to work on my case, as it happened at the German Federal 

Constitutional Court, which is a violation of my right in Article 6 subsection 3. (c). I have also 

complained about the violation of my rights given in Article 10 and Article 47 of the Charter 

of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, which say the same as Article 6 subsection 3. 

(c) and Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention say. 

 

In this complaint I have given the European Court Of Human Rights all the reasons that I 

have given to the other courts before, as followed: 

 

Paying the German television tax by my own will would be an intense violation of my 

religious beliefs, as this television tax finances shows and programs that totally go against 

Biblical laws and even insult God and his followers, including me. Paying freely for the 

television tax would clearly be a violation of the holy laws and as I therefore automatically 

would also finance the French television channel Arte, I would also stab all my Huguenot 

ancestors into their backs. According to my belief, and I am absolutely certain about it, I will 

end up in Hell, if I would just pay a single Cent for the German television tax, as I would 

finance television shows and programs that insult God and all of his followers and therefore 

making me fall from his grace and would condemn me for Hell forever. Unfortunately, if I do 

not pay the German television tax, which the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg wants me to pay, 

just because of the fact that I rent an apartment, I can end up for 6 full months in a German 

prison. This already happened over the years to a few people, for example to Mrs. Sieglinde 

Baumert from Geisa (Thuringia) and to Mr. Heinrich Dück from St. Augustin (North Rhine-

Westphalia). Obviously, getting into prison is not an option for me, as this would be Hell on 

Earth for me. Yet, at the same time I cannot and will never pay the German television tax, as 
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this would condemn me for Hell, although my goal is to go to Paradise, after I died. My faith 

does not, as it is being mentioned in subsection 2 of Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention, risk public safety, nor damages it the protection of public order, health or morals 

and neither does it attack the rights and freedoms of others. Yet, Germany, on behalf of the 

Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg, along with the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice, 

keeps forcing me to pay the German television tax and the German judges are even supporting 

them, by denying to even work on my case, just because I don’t have an attorney. That is why 

both my right in Article 6 subsection 3. (c) and my right in Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention are heavily violated. 

 

Besides giving the European Court of Human Rights all of these arguments, I have also 

written for the Court a declaration of my faith, as I cannot and will not go against my religious 

beliefs or my Huguenot ancestors, but rather would commit suicide, if anyone ever should try 

to threaten me, as the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg and the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio 

Beitragsservice do, to go against my very religious beliefs. This was also always an argument 

in front of the different courts I have appealed at, or at least tried to appeal at. Yet, to assure 

the European Court of Human Rights that I am truly serious about it, I had included into my 

appeal a written declaration of my faith, which clearly explains that I never, in any way, can 

go against my religious beliefs, as my religion is also strongly based on martyrdom and takes 

Cassie Bernall, a young girl, who died as a martyr of God, during the Columbine Highschool 

Massacre, on 20th April 1999, as the perfect example of dying a martyrs death for God and in 

his very name, as described in the book, that Misty Bernall wrote about her daughter (“She 

Said Yes”, ISBN 978-0-7434-0052-7). Cassie Bernall, and that fully goes with the freedom of 

Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention, is the patron of my personal faith, in addition of 

myself being a Huguenot, and there is no way, that I will ever put this faith down, as Cassie 

died bravely for God and I am also determined to do just as she did, if anyone shall ever try to 

threaten me to go against my very beliefs, which the Rundfunk Berlin-Brandenburg and the 

ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice do, by trying to force me in paying the German 

television tax and, if I don’t do so, threaten me with prison, just because I rent an apartment 

and live in it. To write it straight, Germany is the only country in the world, in which renting 

and living in an apartment alone can now put free people into prison, just because they refuse 

to pay a television tax, which the German government itself even denies to call it a tax, saying 

it wouldn’t be a tax, although, under close examination, it truly is. That alone goes against all 

democratic fundaments and is very likely, although I haven’t checked this already, a violation 

of many more articles of the Human Rights Convention and I advise the Office of the High 

Commissioner for Human Rights to check this thoroughly, in case I miss anything important, 

as in this complaint I concentrate only on Article 6 subsection 3. (c) and Article 9. 

 

Yet, although I have given the European Court of Human Rights enough material, absolutely 

proving that Article 6 subsection 3. (c) and Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention are 

violated by Germany, by forcing its citizens to have an attorney from the second court of 

instance and above, as well as going against their religious beliefs, by paying a television tax 

that finances programs that can only be seen as direct propaganda against God and all of his 

followers, plus violating with its programs a lot of religious beliefs, as these, independently 
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from each other, violate plenty of different laws of the holy scriptures, which I, as a believer, 

can never tolerate, accept nor even pay for it, as a violation against God’s holy laws will send 

me to Hell after I died, the European Court of Human Rights denied my appeal, with its letter 

dated 17th January 2019. The judge, Mr. André Potocki, stated in this decision the following: 

“The European Court of Human Rights, sitting on 10th January 2019 in a single-judge 

formation pursuant to Articles 24 § 2 and 27 of the Convention, has examined the application 

as submitted. 

 

The court finds in the light of all the material in its possession and in so far as the matters 

complained of are within its competence, that they do not disclose any appearance of a 

violation of the rights and freedoms set out in the Convention or the Protocols thereto and 

that the admissibility criteria set out in Articles 34 and 35 of the Convention have not been 

met. 

 

The court declares the application inadmissible.” 

 

Yet, this decision is totally wrong, as it goes against the very Convention itself, and also 

includes discrimination, which makes this decision invalid as described as followed: 

 

At first, the judge, Mr. André Potocki, has written in his statement that the Articles 34 and 35 

of the Convention have not been met by my application. This is far away from the truth, as 

Article 34 alone only states: 

 

“The Court may receive applications from any person, non-governmental organization or 

group of individuals claiming to be the victim of a violation by one of the High Contracting 

Parties of the rights set forth in the Convention or the Protocols thereto. The High 

Contracting Parties undertake not to hinder in any way the effective exercise of this right.” 

 

This means that my application was never going against Article 34, as I, as a person and 

citizen of a country that is a member of the United Nations, have the right to file an 

application and Article 34 doesn’t state any limitations about it. 

 

Also, my application never went against Article 35 of the Human Rights Convention, as this 

Article says only the following: 

 

1. The Court may only deal with the matter after all domestic remedies have been exhausted, 

according to the generally recognized rules of international law, and within a period of six 

months from the date on which the final decision was taken.  

2. The Court shall not deal with any application submitted under Article 34 that  

(a) is anonymous; or  

(b) is substantially the same as a matter that has already been examined by the Court or has 

already been submitted to another procedure of international investigation or settlement and 

contains no relevant new information. 
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3. The Court shall declare inadmissible any individual application submitted under Article 34 

if it considers that:  

(a) the application is incompatible with the provisions of the Convention or the Protocols 

thereto, manifestly ill-founded, or an abuse of the right of individual application; or  

(b) the applicant has not suffered a significant disadvantage, unless respect for human rights 

as defined in the Convention and the Protocols thereto requires an examination of the 

application on the merits and provided that no case may be rejected on this ground which has 

not been duly considered by a domestic tribunal.  

4. The Court shall reject any application which it considers inadmissible under this Article. It 

may do so at any stage of the proceedings. 

 

My application was truly not going against Article 35, as all domestic remedies in my country 

have been exhausted and the judge also didn’t state anything about this in his decision. My 

application was not anonymous, nor has the court already examined the same case earlier, nor 

did it met any other of the limitations written in Article 35. The court had to take my 

application and had to work on it in a serious manner, but it didn’t, which is another violation 

of my rights, as written down in the Human Rights Convention. 

 

I can only guess, as I have no proof, but I am truly certain about it, that the judge himself, Mr. 

André Potocki, decided it just like this because he is a judge from France, the very country 

that has slain my Huguenot ancestors. Being French himself and for sure knowing enough 

about French history, there is no doubt for me that Mr. André Potocki was not making his 

decision with a unprejudiced mind, but that he actually decided that my application shall be 

denied, just because I am a Huguenot, while he is French and therefore beliefs that I, as his 

enemy, have no right to file an application to the European Court of Human Rights. That is 

indeed an extreme form of discrimination by a judge against a person, whose country is part 

of the United Nations, and goes totally against the entire Article 6 and especially against 

Article 14 of the Human Rights Convention. 

 

To make it worse, Mr. André Potocki, didn’t even signed his decision and makes it therefore 

invalid. There is a signature on the letter, yet this signature is not written on the paper itself, 

but directly printed on it, although every decision by a judge must be signed by his very name 

and by pen, as only then a decision, even from a judge, can be seen as a decision of said judge 

and therefore as valid. The signature itself cannot even be recognized as his name, as the 

printed signature, even under close examination, only looks like a curlicue. No one can read 

the first name André, nor the last name Potocki, when looking at this printed signature. This 

makes the decision itself invalid as well, while denying my application and stating that it is 

going against Article 34 and Article 35 of the Human Rights Convention, although my 

application was never going against these two Articles, as explained above, and therefore, 

André Potocki’s unlawful decision is a violation of Article 34 and Article 35 of the Human 

Rights Convention itself. 

 

After having brought up all my reasons and explanations for my two complaints, proving that 

paying the German television tax and therefore going against my religious beliefs is a 
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violation of Article 9 of the Human Rights Convention, as well as proving that denying my 

legal appliances to be worked on by the German and European justice systems, just because I 

don’t have an attorney, is a violation against Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights 

Convention, I do hope, that the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights is able to 

look into this case and can help me in this matter, whatever is possible for the Office. I do 

assure the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, that I do understand that the 

Office itself is not a court of higher instance, yet, I do truly hope that it takes my complaints 

serious, as even a human life is on the stake, while the German and European authorities of 

the law never took my arguments serious and therefore make me to believe, that even a 

human life means nothing to them. Therefore, I hope that the Office of the High 

Commissioner for Human Rights will take my arguments truly serious and can help me in this 

matter, however it is possible for the Office. 

 

To proof even further, that my rights are truly violated by the German television tax and the 

German compulsion to be represented by a lawyer, I hereby give you also some attachments, 

covering many of the arguments in the cases I wrote about in this complaint. Unfortunately, as 

it is a German case, most of them are written solely in German language, except for the three 

last attachments (My complaint in front of the European Court Of Human Rights, the 

declaration of my faith and the decision of the European Court Of Human Rights), which are 

written in English language: 

 

1. The German law, known as the Rundfunkbeitragsstaatsvertrag, on which the German 

public television institutions act on and in which the financing of them is being 

unlawfully ordered. 

 

2. The letter of financial contribution of the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio 

Beitragsservice, dated 1st August 2014. 

 

3. The letter of financial settlement contribution of the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio 

Beitragsservice, dated 1st December 2014. 

 

4. The letter of financial settlement contribution of the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio 

Beitragsservice, dated 2nd January 2015. 

 

5. The appeal notification of the ARD ZDF Deutschlandradio Beitragsservice, dated 1st 

October 2015. 

 

6. The decision of the Administrative Court of Berlin (court of first instance) in my case, 

dated 3rd August 2017. 

 

7. My appeal for the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin (court of second instance), 

dated 17th August 2017, which carries the address of the Administrative Court of 

Berlin (court of first instance), as all appeals for the Higher Administrative Court of 

Berlin have to be sent to the Administrative Court of Berlin first. 
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8. § 78 of the German Zivilprozessordnung, that forces every German citizen to be 

represented by a lawyer, at any court of second instance and above, which is truly a 

violation of Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention. 

 

9. The decision of the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin (court of second instance), 

denying me to bring up my case without having an attorney and therefore violated 

Article 6 subsection 3. (c) of the Human Rights Convention, dated 16th April 2018. 

 

10. My constitutional complaint at the German Federal Constitutional Court, against the 

German television tax, dated 24th April 2018. 

 

11. My constitutional complaint at the German Federal Constitutional Court, against the 

decision of the Higher Administrative Court of Berlin and therefore against the 

German compulsion to be represented by a lawyer, dated 24th April 2018. 

 

12. The decision of the German Federal Constitutional Court for my two constitutional 

complaints, dated 16th October 2018, sent to me on 7th November 2018 and arrived at 

my home on 10th November 2018. 

 

13. § 93d of the Bundesverfassungsgerichtsgesetz (Federal Constitutional Court Act), 

which unlawfully states in subsection 1 sentence 3 that the German Federal 

Constitutional Court does not have to give the suitor any arguments for its decision, 

which goes totally against any democratic judicial justice system and truly violates the 

Human Rights Convention as well. 

 

14. My complaint in front of the European Court Of Human Rights, dated 16th November 

2018. 

 

15. The declaration of my faith, that I have given in addition to my complaint in front of 

the European Court Of Human Rights, which even that they seem to not have taken 

seriously. 

 

16. The decision of the European Court Of Human Rights, made by the judge Mr. André 

Potocki, on 10th January 2019 and arrived at my home on 23rd January 2019. 

 

I also do want to tell the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, that this letter 

has been published on my own webpage and can be found on said page, by following this 

link: 

 

https://qnqura.wordpress.com/rundfunkbeitrag 

 

The website itself is written in my mother tongue, German, yet, it also anonymously includes 

all documents and letters, including the 16 attachments that can be already found with this 

letter. 



16 

 

On my webpage can also be found an entire and heavily pictured site in German language, 

about the patron of my personal faith, Cassie Bernall, which is an additional belief, along with 

my dedication to my Huguenot faith, given from generation to generation. I give this link to 

the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights as well, to assure the Office that I am 

not just telling a story, as I do believe the German and European judges have thought so, but 

that I am truly serious about my faith and therefore also serious in never paying the German 

television tax, not even in the face of death, as it goes truly against Article 9 of the Human 

Rights Convention: 

 

https://qnqura.wordpress.com/cassie 

 

If any additional papers are needed for the Office of the High Commissioner for Human 

Rights, please either take a look at my website, as mentioned on page 15 of this letter, or 

contact me via my postal address, as it can be found on top of page 1 of this letter, or via my 

e-mail address: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

 

I hope and pray to God, that the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights can take 

my complaints about Article 6 subsection 3. (c) and Article 9 of the Human Rights 

Convention serious, as the German and European authorities never did, and can help me in 

this matter, in whatever way possible. Please be advised, that this matter has to be taken really 

serious and I am not kidding or faking, in stating that I rather would commit suicide, than to 

allow myself to be forced to pay for a television tax, which is totally going against my 

religious beliefs and traditions, according to all the reasons that I have given to you in this 

letter. It is not my intention to put the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights 

under any pressure with statements like these, but I just want to assure how serious my 

dedication is and I truly hope that finally someone will take all what I have written serious, 

especially the violation of said Articles of the Human Rights Convention, as two Human 

Rights are being in huge danger of being taken away from the people, by Germany and even 

by the European Court Of Human Rights. 

 

With kind regards, 

 

 

 

XXXXX Fritsch 


